

**REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF INOX WIND LIMITED ON  
CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of consolidated unaudited financial results (the "Statement") of Inox Wind Limited (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2015, except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on this Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards as specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement with stock exchanges, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Patankar & Associates  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. 107628W



S S Agrawal  
Partner  
Mem. No. 049051



Pune:  
Date: 26<sup>th</sup> October, 2015

## INOX WIND LIMITED

CIN: U31901HP2009PLC031083 website: www.inoxwind.com email:contact@inoxwind.com

Registered Office: Plot No.1, Khasra No. 264 to 267, Industrial Area, Village-Basal, Distt.Una-174303, (H.P)

### STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

<b>Part -I</b>							<b>Rs. in lakh</b>
Sr. No.	Particulars	3 months Ended 30/09/2015  (Unaudited)	Preceding 3 months Ended 30/06/2015  (unaudited)	Corresponding 3 months Ended 30/09/2014  (unaudited)	6 months Ended 30/09/2015  (Unaudited)	Corresponding 6 months Ended 30/09/2014  (unaudited)	Previous Year ended 31/03/2015  (audited)
1	Income from operations						
	a) Net Sales / Income from operations	100,585	63,377	54,091	163,962	84,403	270,270
	b) Other Operating Income	237	206	222	443	347	723
	<b>Total Income from operations</b>	<b>100,822</b>	<b>63,583</b>	<b>54,313</b>	<b>164,405</b>	<b>84,750</b>	<b>270,993</b>
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	67,997	40,827	37,311	108,824	58,540	181,524
	b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	317	(1,672)	(3,460)	(1,355)	(3,640)	(14,413)
	c) Employee benefits expense	1,999	1,881	1,287	3,880	2,452	5,491
	d) Erection, Procurement & Commissioning Cost	7,806	7,330	5,418	15,136	6,535	36,355
	d) Foreign Exchange Fluctuation (Gain)/Loss (net)	555	819	(384)	1,374	(792)	(3,156)
	e) Depreciation and amortization expense	788	628	484	1,416	917	2,036
	f) Other expenses	8,446	5,761	5,445	14,207	8,256	19,448
	g) Total Expenses (a to f)	87,908	55,574	46,101	143,482	72,268	227,285
3	<b>Profit from operations before other income, finance costs (1-2)</b>	<b>12,914</b>	<b>8,009</b>	<b>8,212</b>	<b>20,923</b>	<b>12,482</b>	<b>43,708</b>
4	Other Income	2,061	1,075	610	3,136	769	1,430
5	<b>Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs (3+4)</b>	<b>14,975</b>	<b>9,084</b>	<b>8,822</b>	<b>24,059</b>	<b>13,251</b>	<b>45,138</b>

6	Finance costs	2,835	2,212	1,457	5,047	3,023	6,225
7	<b>Profit from ordinary activities before tax (5-6)</b>	<b>12,140</b>	<b>6,872</b>	<b>7,365</b>	<b>19,012</b>	<b>10,228</b>	<b>38,913</b>
8	Tax Expense						
	a) Current Tax	3,945	2,408	2,248	6,353	3,238	10,923
	b) Deferred Tax	(718)	(586)	(335)	(1,304)	(809)	(1,652)
	Total Provision for Taxation	3,227	1,822	1,913	5,049	2,429	9,271
9	<b>Net Profit for the period (7-8)</b>	<b>8,913</b>	<b>5,050</b>	<b>5,452</b>	<b>13,963</b>	<b>7,799</b>	<b>29,642</b>
10	<b>Earning Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation &amp; Amortization and Other Income (EBITDA)</b>	<b>13,702</b>	<b>8,637</b>	<b>8,696</b>	<b>22,339</b>	<b>13,399</b>	<b>45,744</b>
11	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs 10 each)	22,192	22,192	20,000	22,192	20,000	22,192
12	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						117,000
13	<b>Basic &amp; Diluted Earnings per share (Rs) (Face value of Rs 10 each) - Not annualized</b>	<b>4.02</b>	<b>2.28</b>	<b>2.73</b>	<b>6.29</b>	<b>3.90</b>	<b>14.81</b>

<b>Part -II</b>		As at 30/09/2015	As at 30/06/2015	As at 30/09/2014	As at 30/09/2015	As at 30/09/2014	As at 31/03/2015
<b>A</b>	<b>Particulars of shareholding</b>						
1	<b>Public shareholding</b>						
	- Numbers of shares	31918226	31918226	Nil	31918226	Nil	31918226
	- Percentage of shareholding	14.38%	14.38%	N.A	14.38%	N.A	14.38%
2	<b>Promoters and promoter group Shareholding</b>						
	a) Pledged/Encumbered-Number of shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	- Percentage of shares (as a percentage of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a percentage of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Non-encumbered-Numbers of shares	190000000	190000000	200000000	190000000	200000000	190000000
	- Percentage of shares (as a percentage of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a percentage of the total share capital of the company)	85.62%	85.62%	100.00%	85.62%	100.00%	85.62%

<b>B</b>	<b>Investor Complaints</b>	<b>3 months ended 30/09/2015</b>
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
	Received during the quarter	288
	Disposed off during the quarter	284
	Remaining un resolved at the end of the quarter	4

## STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Sr. No.	Particulars	Consolidated		
		As at 30/09/2015	As at 30/09/2014	As at 31/03/2015
<b>A)</b>	<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(audited)</b>
<b>1</b>	Shareholders' Funds			
	(a) Capital	22,192	20,000	22,192
	(b) Reserves and Surplus	130,962	30,571	117,000
	Sub-total -Shareholders' funds	<b>153,154</b>	<b>50,571</b>	<b>139,192</b>
<b>2</b>	Non-current liabilities			
	(a) Long-term borrowings	5,667	6,475	7,792
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	2,656	1,929	2,094
	(c) Other long-term liabilities	240	240	240
	(d) Long-term provisions	358	192	247
	Sub-total -Non-current liabilities	<b>8,921</b>	<b>8,836</b>	<b>10,373</b>
<b>3</b>	Current Liabilities			
	(a) Short-term borrowings	103,097	40,725	76,706
	(b) Trade payables	80,485	43,500	72,078
	(c) Other current liabilities	14,316	41,869	18,139
	(d) Short-term provisions	6,224	1,775	5,234
	Sub-total -Current liabilities	<b>204,122</b>	<b>127,869</b>	<b>172,157</b>
	<b>Total- Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>366,197</b>	<b>187,276</b>	<b>321,722</b>
<b>B)</b>	<b>Assets</b>			
<b>1</b>	Non-current assets			
	(a) Goodwill on Consolidation	165	165	165
	(b) Fixed assets	45,809	20,215	25,026
	(c) Deferred tax asset	4,104	1,230	2,239
	(d) Long-term loans and advances	8,284	8,556	10,810
	(e) Other non-current assets	539	1,119	465
	Sub-total -Non-current assets	<b>58,901</b>	<b>31,285</b>	<b>38,705</b>
<b>2</b>	Current Assets			
	(a) Inventories	49,489	32,213	42,382
	(b) Trade receivables	180,235	96,731	143,217
	(c) Cash and bank balances	46,788	2,861	70,962
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	26,991	20,166	23,553
	(e) Other current assets	3,793	4,020	2,903
	Sub-total -Current assets	<b>307,296</b>	<b>155,991</b>	<b>283,017</b>
	<b>Total-Assets</b>	<b>366,197</b>	<b>187,276</b>	<b>321,722</b>

Notes:

1. Pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, the Company has opted to publish Consolidated Financial Results. The Standalone Financial Results of the Company are available at the Company's website [www.inoxwind.com](http://www.inoxwind.com) and the websites of the Stock Exchanges, at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com). Key Standalone Financial information is given below:

Particulars	Rs.in Lakh					
	3 months Ended 30/09/2015 (Unaudited)	Preceding 3 months Ended 30/06/2015 (unaudited)	Corresponding 3 months Ended 30/09/2014 (unaudited)	6 months Ended 30/09/2015 (Unaudited)	Corresponding 6 months Ended 30/09/2014 (unaudited)	Previous Year ended 31/03/2015 (audited)
Total income from operations	94,508	58,940	52,058	153,448	82,393	248,430
Profit before tax	15,667	8,950	8,344	24,617	12,161	44,045
Net profit after tax	11,287	6,415	6,117	17,702	9,109	33,155
Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization and Other Income (EBITDA)	16,118	9,596	9,020	25,714	14,101	48,074

2. The above consolidated results, reviewed by the Audit Committee, were approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 26<sup>th</sup> October 2015 and have undergone "Limited Review" by the Statutory Auditors .
3. The Company had made an Initial Public Offer (IPO) during the year ended 31.03.2015, for 3,19,18,226 equity shares of Rs. 10 each, comprising of 2,19,18,226 fresh issue of equity shares by the Company and 1,00,00,000 equity shares offered for sale by Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited (GFL), the Company's holding company. The equity shares were issued at a price of Rs. 325 per share (including premium of Rs. 315 per share), subject to a discount of Rs. 15 per share for eligible employees of the Company and retail investors. Out of the total proceeds from the IPO of Rs. 102,053 Lakh, the Company's share was Rs. 70,000 Lakh from the fresh issue of 2,19,18,226 equity shares. Fresh equity shares were allotted by the Company on 30<sup>th</sup> March 2015 and the shares of the Company were listed on the stock exchanges on 9<sup>th</sup> April 2015.

Details of utilization of IPO Proceeds are as follows:-

(Rs. in Lakh)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Objects of the issue as per the Prospectus	Total Spent/ Utilization Upto Sept 30 2015	Amount pending Utilization
1	Expansion and up-gradation of existing manufacturing facilities	14,748	1,129	13,619
2	Long term working capital requirements	29,000	29,000	-
3	Investment in our subsidiary, IWISL for the purpose of development of Power evacuation infrastructure and other infrastructure development	13,154	1,059	12,095
4	Issue related expenses (only those apportioned to our Company)	3,733	2,493	1,240
5	General Corporate Purposes	9,365	9,365	-
	<b>Total</b>	<b>70,000</b>	<b>43,046</b>	<b>26,954</b>

Unspent amount is kept with banks as under:-

(Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars	Amount
Fixed deposits with banks	25,902
Public issue bank account	1,240
<b>Total</b>	<b>27,142</b>

- The Group is engaged in the business of manufacture of Wind Turbine Generators ("WTG") and also provides related erection, procurement & commissioning (EPC) services, operations & maintenance (O&M) and common infrastructure facility services for WTGs and development of projects for wind farms, which is considered as a single business segment.
- The figures for the previous periods/year have been regrouped/reclassified to make them comparable with those of current period/year.

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
For Inox Wind Limited**



**Director**

Place : Noida

Date : 26<sup>th</sup> October 2015